Earnings per share — pence
Basic 0.7 3.8
Diluted 0.6 3.7

2017
£m

2016
£m

— operating activities (0.7) —
(0.7) —

23. Issued Share Capital
23.1 Accounting policy

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded as the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

23.2 Analysis of issued share capital
The issued and fully paid ordinary share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2017 was 278.5 million shares of 10 pence
each (2016: 278.5 million shares of 10 pence each). Further information relating to the Company’s share capital is given in

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

160 Vesuvius plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Financial Statem
ents

161

26. Dividends

27. Financial Risk Management
27.1 Accounting policy

 (b) Foreign currencies

 Reporting foreign currency transactions in functional currency

 Translation from functional currency to presentational currency

 Net investment in foreign operations

27.2 Financial risk factors

 (a) Market risk

 Currency risk

2017

Borrowings
before

FX swaps
£m

FX
swaps

£m

Borrowings
after

FX swaps
£m

Financial
assets *

£m

Net
debt

£m

39.7 88.7 128.4 4.5 132.9
159.9 (88.7) 71.2 (14.7) 56.5
235.6 — 235.6 (45.2) 190.4 —

— — — (34.5) (34.5) — — —
3.1 — 3.1 (72.0) (68.9) —

(2.1) — (2.1) — (2.1) — —
As at 31 December 436.2 — 436.2 (161.9) 274.3 —

Net unhedged monetary assets/(liabilities)

Sterling
£m

US dollar
£m

Euro
£m

Renminbi
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

Functional currency
— (2.5) (5.3) 0.1 6.1 (1.6)
— — 0.5 — (2.6) (2.1)

(0.5) 7.3 — — — 6.8
(0.7) 15.0 0.4 — (0.1) 14.6
(0.7) 14.6 (0.7) (0.2) 11.7 24.7

As at 31 December 2017 (1.9) 34.4 (5.1) (0.1) 15.1 42.4

Functional currency
—
— — —

— — —
—

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

Vesuvius plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2017

Financial Statem
ents

27. Financial Risk Management (continued)
27.2 Financial risk factors (continued)

 (a) Market risk (continued)